

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 19-11593-QQ

LEIGH ANN YOUNGBLOOD-WEST,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

AFLAC INCORPORATED, DANIEL P. AMOS,
WILLIAM LAFAYETTE AMOS, JR., CECIL
CHEVES, and SAMUEL W. OATES,
Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Middle District of Georgia

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
(REDACTED)**

September 19, 2019

Dimitry Joffe
JOFFE LAW P.C.
765 Amsterdam Avenue, 2C
New York, New York 10025
Tel: (917) 929-1964
Email: dimitry@joffe.law
Counsel to Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

ARGUMENT 1

I. False charges of extortion..... 1

II. Plausible allegations of Appellees’ [REDACTED] coverup 4

III. Timeliness of the complaint 11

 A. Discovery of the injury in 2016..... 11

 B. Tolling until 2016..... 15

IV. RICO Section 1962(c) claim is properly stated..... 19

 A. Pattern of racketeering activities 19

 B. Association-in-fact 22

 C. Economic injuries by reason of RICO violations 24

V. RICO Section 1962(d) and state law claims are properly stated..... 27

VI. The Releases are invalid 29

 A. Contractual invalidity 29

 B. Antecedent fraud and duress 31

 C. The Releases are contrary to public policy 31

VII. The injunction enforcing the Releases violates the First Amendment..... 33

VIII. Ms. Youngblood-West was denied any opportunity to conduct discovery needed to oppose Dr. Amos’ summary judgment motion 36

IX. Circumstances requiring recusal..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L. v. Shorstein, Case No. 3:15-cv-1181 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 9, 2017) 15n.

Al-Rayes v. Willingham, No. 18-11059 (11th Cir. Feb. 5, 2019)..... 22

Barger v. Garden Way, Inc., 499 S.E.2d 737 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998)..... 32

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 10

Blevins v. Aksut, 849 F.3d 1016 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 24

Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc., 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003)..... 2

Burson v. Milton Hall Surgical Assoc., 806 S.E.2d 239 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017).... 30n.

Camp v. Eichelkraut, 539 S.E.2d 588 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000)..... 10n., 32

Chaset v. Fleeer/Skybox International, LP, 300 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2002) 26n.

Cobra Tactical, Inc. v. Payment Alliance Int’l Inc., 315 F. Supp. 3d 1342
(N.D. Ga. 2018)..... 30n.

Coleman v. H2S Holdings, LLC, 230 F. Supp. 3d 1313 (N.D. Ga. 2017)..... 29

Conroy v. Amos, No. 18-13834 (11th Cir. Sept. 5, 2019)..... 37, 39

Cook v. Deltona Corp., 753 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Corcel Corp. v. Ferguson Enters., Inc., 12-80896, 2016 WL 880557
(S.D. Fla. Mar. 8, 2016) 15n.

Crews v. Cisco Bros., 201 Ga. App. 589 (Ga. App. Ct. 1991)..... 31

Deck v. Engineered Laminates, 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2003)..... 25

Design Pallets, Inc. v. Gray Robinson, Case No. 6:07-cv-655
(M.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2008) 23n.

DeSilva v. North Shore-Long Island Jewish Health Sys., Inc.,
770 F. Supp. 2d 497 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) 26

Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. Erie, 853 F. 2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 34n.

Feaz v. Wells Fargo, 745 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 26

Federal Sav. Loan Ins. Corp. v. Haralson, 813 F.2d 370 (11th Cir. 1987) 28

Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp., 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997) 4

Glus v. Brooklyn Eastern District Terminal, 359 U.S. 231 (1959)..... 15

Golden v. Dodge-Markham Co., Inc., 1 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Fla. 1998) 3

Goren v. New Vision Int’l. Inc., 156 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 23n.

Gowen v. Cady, 189 Ga. App. 473 (Ga. Ct. App. 1988)..... 17

Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co., 341 F.3d 1292
(11th Cir. 2003)..... 11n.

Grogan v. Platt, 835 F.2d 844 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 24n.

H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co., 492 U.S. 229 (1989). 21n.

Handeen v. Lemaire, 112 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 23n.

Higginbottom v. Thiele Kaolin Co., 251 Ga. 148 (Ga. 1983) 32

Hunt v. Am. Bank Trust, 783 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1986), 15n.

In re BellSouth Corp., 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 40

Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm., LP, 634 F.3d 1352
(11th Cir. 2011)..... 24n.

Jackson v. BellSouth Telecomms., 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Jay E. Hayden Found. v. First Neighbor Bank, 610 F.3d 382
(7th Cir. 2010)..... 14n.

Jones v. City of Columbus, Ga., 120 F. 3d 248 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 36

Kobatake v. EI Dupont de Nemours & Co., 162 F.3d 619
(11th Cir. 1998)..... 31

Koch v. Christie’s International PLC, 699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012) 14

Lehman v. Lucom, 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 18n.

Lincoln House, Inc. v. Dupre, 903 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 26

Living Designs, Inc. v. El Dupont de Nemours & Co., 431 F. 3d 353
(9th Cir. 2005)..... 25

MacDonald v. Whipple, 615 S.E.2d 150 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005)..... 30n.

Malley-Duff & Assocs. v. Crown Life Ins., 792 F.2d 341 (3d Cir. 1986) 27

Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody Co., 260 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001) 15n.

McGrane v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, 822 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 20

McKune v. Lile, 536 U.S. 24 (2002) 7

Menasco, Inc. v. Wasserman, 886 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 20, 21

Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016) 14n.

Morton’s Mkt., v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc., 198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999) 14

Nebraska Press Assn. v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 33

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 35

Northeast Women’s Center, Inc. v. McMonagle, 868 F.2d 1342
(3d Cir. 1989)..... 25

Overbey v. Baltimore, No. 17-2444, Dkt. 39-1 (4th Cir. July 11, 2019) 34

Raney v. Allstate Ins. Co., 370 F.3d 1086 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 25

Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc. 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 4, 23

Reeb v. Economic Opportunity Atlanta, Inc., 516 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1975) 17

Remediation Services, Inc. v. Georgia-Pacific Corp., 209 Ga. App. 427
(Ga. App. 1993) 31

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000) 15

Skilling v. U.S., 561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 26

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 34

<u>State v. Cohen</u> , 807 S.E.2d 861 (Ga. 2017).....	2
<u>Stephens v. Cty. Of Albemarle</u> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008).....	34
<u>Streep v. United States</u> , 160 U.S. 128 (1895).....	19
<u>Town of Gulf Stream v. O’Boyle</u> , 654 F. App’x 439 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 11
<u>Town of Newton v. Rumery</u> , 107 S. Ct. 1187 (1987)	32
<u>United Egg Producers v. Standard Brands</u> , 44 F. 3d 940 (11th Cir. 1995).....	35n.
<u>United States v. DeVegter</u> , 198 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999)	26
<u>United States v. Jernigan</u> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	28
<u>United States v. Morgan</u> , 922 F.2d 1495, 1499 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<u>United States v. Patti</u> , 337 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2003)	39, 40
<u>United States v. Pendergraft</u> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 10, 11
<u>Villarreal v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</u> , 839 F.3d 958 (11th Cir. 2016).....	16
<u>Waldbon v. George Weston Bakeries Inc.</u> , 570 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2009).....	2
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3290	19
28 U.S.C. § 455	37, 38, 39
O.C.G.A. § 9-3-94.....	18
O.C.G.A. § 13-1-1.....	29
O.C.G.A. § 42-1-12.....	33
 <u>Other authorities</u>	
The DEA Resource Guide, Drugs of Abuse (2017)	7
